

No. 23-3202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

COINBASE, INC.

Petitioner,

v

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Order of
the Securities and Exchange Commission, Docket No. 4-789

**BRIEF OF THE CRYPTO COUNCIL FOR INNOVATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeremy M. Creelan
Kayvan B. Sadeghi
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-2711
Telephone: 212-891-1600
JCreelan@jenner.com
KSadeghi@jenner.com

Michelle S. Kallen
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW,
Ste 900
Washington, DC, 20001-4412
Telephone: 202-639-6000
MKallen@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The SEC’s refusal to engage in substantive rulemaking perpetuates an unworkable regulatory black hole	6
II. The SEC’s refusal to engage with industry beyond an enforcement-only approach is causing irreparable harm to the development of the United States digital assets market.....	15
III. The SEC’s Order is arbitrary and capricious.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC, 954 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 22, 23, 26

Grayscale Investments, LLC v. SEC, 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 9

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 22

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc., No. 20 CIV. 10832 (AT), 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)..... 10

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) 10

Sierra Club v. EPA, 863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 25

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle, 590 F.2d 1011 (1978)..... 22

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC, 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 4

15 U.S.C. § 77(e) 13

15 U.S.C. § 78(e) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gaven Cheong et al., *Government Attitude and Definition in Blockchain & Cryptocurrency Laws and Regulations 2024 / Hong Kong*, Global Legal Insights, <http://tinyurl.com/25n32h2d> (last visited Mar. 9, 2024)..... 16

Lewis Cohen *et al.*, *The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities* (Nov. 10, 2022)..... 12

Coinbase launches international crypto derivatives exchange, Reuters (May 2, 2023), <https://www.reuters.com/technology/coinbase-launches-international-crypto-derivatives-exchange-2023-05-02/> 18

CoinMarketCap, *Global Live Cryptocurrency Charts & Market Data*, <https://coinmarketcap.com/charts/> (last visited Mar. 13, 2024)..... 6

Cornerstone Research, *SEC Crypto-currency Enforcement* (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/45e34yw2> 10

Jamie Crawley, *Coinbase Could Move Away From U.S. if No Regulatory Clarity: CEO Brian Armstrong*, CoinDesk (Apr. 18, 2023), www.coindesk.com/business/2023/04/18/coinbase-could-move-away-from-us-if-no-regulatory-clarity-ceo-brian-armstrong..... 19

DP23/4: Regulating Cryptoassets Phase 1: Stablecoins, UK Financial Conduct Authority (June 11, 2023), <https://www.fca.org.uk/publications/discussion-papers/dp23-4-regulating-cryptoassets-phase-1-stablecoins> 15

Due to SEC Inaction, Registration is Not a Viable Path for Crypto Projects, Paradigm (Mar. 9, 2023), <https://policy.paradigm.xyz/writing/secs-path-to-registration-part-i> 10

Fintech News Singapore, *Here Are All The Licensed Crypto Services Providers in Singapore* (Jan. 25, 2024), <https://fintechnews.sg/63023/blockchain/here-are-all-the-licensed-crypto-services-providers-in-singapore/> 17

Jesse Hamilton, *Robinhood Joins Coinbase in Saying It Tried to 'Come In and Register' Like SEC Wanted* (June 7, 2023) Yahoo Finance, <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/robinhood-joins-coinbase-saying-tried-180908883.html> 13

HM Treasury, *Future Financial Services Regulatory Regime for Cryptoassets—Consultation and Call for Evidence* (2023) 15

<https://coinmarketcap.com/charts/> 6

Introducing Coinbase International Exchange, Coinbase (May 2, 2023), www.coinbase.com/blog/introducing-coinbase-international-exchange 18

Joseph P. Kennedy, *Speech to the Boston Chamber of Commerce* (Nov. 15, 1934), www.sec.gov/news/speech/1934/111534kennedy.pdf 5

Ankush Khardori, *Can Gary Gensler Survive Crypto Winter?* N.Y. Magazine, (Feb. 23, 2023)..... 8

Jared Kirui, *Upbit Singapore Granted MPI License for Institutional Crypto Services*, Finance Magnates (Jan. 8, 2023), www.financemagnates.com/cryptocurrency/upbit-singapore-granted-mpi-license-for-institutional-crypto-services/..... 17

Kraken to Discontinue Unregistered Offer and Sale of Crypto Asset Staking-As-A-Service Program and Pay \$30 Million to Settle SEC Charges, Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 13, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr-25637>..... 24

Will Kymlicka, *Contemporary Political Philosophy: An Introduction* 291 (2d Ed. 2002) 24

Letter to SEC Chairman Gensler, Committee on Financial Services (Apr. 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2s395y3t>..... 7

Library of Congress, *Switzerland: New Amending Law Adapts Several Acts to Developments in Distributed Ledger Technology* (Mar. 3, 2021), <http://tinyurl.com/4zxc2aft>..... 15

Ziang Lin, *How Many Crypto Users Are There in 2024? (Updated Statistics)*, <https://coinweb.com/trends/how-many-crypto-users-are-there/> (last visited Mar. 11, 2024)..... 5

Lugano stakes claim to become digital assets capital of Europe,
BBVA, Feb. 23, 2023 19
